entitled to an award of attorney’s fees pursuant to the EAJA, and that the hourly rate and number 

of hours claimed are reasonable.    

Plaintiff’s Motion for Attorney’s Fees (Doc. 27) is hereby GRANTED.  The Court 

awards plaintiff Philana M. Smoot attorney’s fees in the amount of $7,080.94 (seven thousand 

and eighty dollars and ninety-four cents), with no additional amount for costs or expenses.      

The amount awarded is payable to plaintiff and is subject to set-off for any debt owed by 

plaintiff to the United States, per Astrue v. Ratliff, 560 U.S. 586 (2010).